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IO_L61N_1 K18

IO_L70P_1 U19

IO_L70N_1 V20

IO_L71P_1 M17

IO_L71N_1 M18

IO_L72P_1 P17

IO_L72N_1 N16

IO_L73P_1 P18

IO_L73N_1 R19

IO_L74P_AWAKE_1 T19

IO_L74N_DOUT_BUSY_1 T20
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 2 IO_L1P_CCLK_2 Y21

IO_L1N_M0_CMPMISO_2 AA22

IO_L2P_CMPCLK_2 AA21

IO_L2N_CMPMOSI_2 AB21

IO_L3P_D0_DIN_MISO_MISO1_2 AA20

IO_L3N_MOSI_CSI_B_MISO0_2 AB20

IO_L4P_2 T18

IO_L4N_VREF_2 T17

IO_L5P_2 Y19

IO_L5N_2 AB19

IO_L6P_2 W18

IO_L6N_2 Y18

IO_L7P_2 T16

IO_L7N_2 T15

IO_L8P_2 U17

IO_L8N_2 U16

IO_L9P_2 V19

IO_L9N_2 V18

IO_L10P_2 R16

IO_L10N_2 R15

IO_L11P_2 V17

IO_L11N_2 W17

IO_L12P_D1_MISO2_2 U14

IO_L12N_D2_MISO3_2 U13

IO_L13P_M1_2 U15

IO_L13N_D10_2 V15

IO_L14P_D11_2 AA18

IO_L14N_D12_2 AB18

IO_L15P_2 Y17

IO_L15N_2 AB17

IO_L16P_2 AA14

IO_L16N_VREF_2 AB14

IO_L17P_2 Y16

IO_L17N_2 W15

IO_L18P_2 V13

IO_L18N_2 W13

IO_L19P_2 AA16

IO_L19N_2 AB16

IO_L20P_2 W14

IO_L20N_2 Y14

IO_L21P_2 Y15

IO_L21N_2 AB15

IO_L22P_2 T12

IO_L22N_2 U12

IO_L23P_2 T14

IO_L23N_2 R13

IO_L29P_GCLK3_2 W12

IO_L29N_GCLK2_2 Y12

IO_L30P_GCLK1_D13_2 Y13

IO_L30N_GCLK0_USERCCLK_2 AB13

IO_L31P_GCLK31_D14_2 AA12

IO_L31N_GCLK30_D15_2 AB12

IO_L32P_GCLK29_2 Y11

IO_L32N_GCLK28_2 AB11

IO_L40P_2 R11

IO_L40N_2 T11

IO_L41P_2 AA10

IO_L41N_VREF_2 AB10

IO_L42P_2 V11

IO_L42N_2 W11

IO_L43P_2 Y9

IO_L43N_2 AB9

IO_L44P_2 W10

IO_L44N_2 Y10

IO_L45P_2 AA8

IO_L45N_2 AB8

IO_L46P_2 W8

IO_L46N_2 V7

IO_L47P_2 W9

IO_L47N_2 Y8

IO_L48P_D7_2 Y7

IO_L48N_RDWR_B_VREF_2 AB7

IO_L49P_D3_2 AA6

IO_L49N_D4_2 AB6

IO_L50P_2 U9

IO_L50N_2 V9

IO_L51P_2 T8

IO_L51N_2 U8

IO_L52P_2 T10

IO_L52N_2 U10

IO_L53P_2 W6

IO_L53N_2 Y6

IO_L54P_2 Y5

IO_L54N_2 AB5

IO_L57P_2 AA4

IO_L57N_2 AB4

IO_L58P_2 Y3

IO_L58N_2 AB3

IO_L59P_2 R9

IO_L59N_2 R8

IO_L60P_2 T7

IO_L60N_2 R7

IO_L62P_D5_2 W4

IO_L62N_D6_2 Y4

IO_L63P_2 U6

IO_L63N_2 V5

IO_L64P_D8_2 AA2

IO_L64N_D9_2 AB2

IO_L65P_INIT_B_2 T6

IO_L65N_CSO_B_2 T5
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BA
N

K
 3 IO_L1P_3 Y2

IO_L1N_VREF_3 Y1

IO_L2P_3 W3

IO_L2N_3 W1

IO_L7P_3 P8

IO_L7N_3 P7

IO_L8P_3 P6

IO_L8N_3 P5

IO_L9P_3 T4

IO_L9N_3 T3

IO_L10P_3 U4

IO_L10N_3 V3

IO_L11P_3 N6

IO_L11N_3 N7

IO_L23P_3 M7

IO_L23N_3 M8

IO_L24P_3 R4

IO_L24N_3 P4

IO_L25P_3 M6

IO_L25N_3 L6

IO_L26P_3 P3

IO_L26N_3 N4

IO_L31P_3 M5

IO_L31N_VREF_3 M4

IO_L32P_M3DQ14_3 V2

IO_L32N_M3DQ15_3 V1

IO_L33P_M3DQ12_3 U3

IO_L33N_M3DQ13_3 U1

IO_L34P_M3UDQS_3 T2

IO_L34N_M3UDQSN_3 T1

IO_L35P_M3DQ10_3 R3

IO_L35N_M3DQ11_3 R1

IO_L36P_M3DQ8_3 P2

IO_L36N_M3DQ9_3 P1

IO_L37P_M3DQ0_3 N3

IO_L37N_M3DQ1_3 N1

IO_L38P_M3DQ2_3 M2

IO_L38N_M3DQ3_3 M1

IO_L39P_M3LDQS_3 L3

IO_L39N_M3LDQSN_3 L1

IO_L40P_M3DQ6_3 K2

IO_L40N_M3DQ7_3 K1

IO_L41P_GCLK27_M3DQ4_3 J3

IO_L41N_GCLK26_M3DQ5_3 J1

IO_L42P_GCLK25_TRDY2_M3UDM_3 M3

IO_L42N_GCLK24_M3LDM_3 L4

IO_L43P_GCLK23_M3RASN_3 K5

IO_L43N_GCLK22_IRDY2_M3CASN_3 K4

IO_L44P_GCLK21_M3A5_3 K3

IO_L44N_GCLK20_M3A6_3 J4

IO_L45P_M3A3_3 K6

IO_L45N_M3ODT_3 J6

IO_L46P_M3CLK_3 H4

IO_L46N_M3CLKN_3 H3

IO_L47P_M3A0_3 H2

IO_L47N_M3A1_3 H1

IO_L48P_M3BA0_3 G3

IO_L48N_M3BA1_3 G1

IO_L49P_M3A7_3 H6

IO_L49N_M3A2_3 H5

IO_L50P_M3WE_3 F2

IO_L50N_M3BA2_3 F1

IO_L51P_M3A10_3 G4

IO_L51N_M3A4_3 F3

IO_L52P_M3A8_3 E3

IO_L52N_M3A9_3 E1

IO_L53P_M3CKE_3 D2

IO_L53N_M3A12_3 D1

IO_L54P_M3RESET_3 C3

IO_L54N_M3A11_3 C1

IO_L55P_M3A13_3 G6

IO_L55N_M3A14_3 F5

IO_L57P_3 K7

IO_L57N_VREF_3 K8

IO_L58P_3 D5

IO_L58N_3 E4

IO_L59P_3 J7

IO_L59N_3 H8

IO_L60P_3 B2

IO_L60N_3 B1

IO_L80P_3 G7

IO_L80N_3 F7

IO_L81P_3 D3

IO_L81N_3 C4

IO_L82P_3 E5

IO_L82N_3 E6

IO_L83P_3 A2

IO_L83N_VREF_3 B3
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SUSPENDN15

CMPCS_B_2Y20

DONE_2Y22

TCKG15

TDIE18

TDOA19

TMSC18

PROGRAM_B_2AA1
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VCCAUX D16

VCCAUX F11

VCCAUX G12

VCCAUX H15

VCCAUX H9

VCCAUX K15

VCCAUX L8

VCCAUX M15

VCCAUX N8

VCCAUX R10

VCCAUX R12

VCCAUX R6

VCCAUX U11

VCCAUX V6

VCCINT J10

VCCINT J12

VCCINT J14

VCCINT J8

VCCINT K11

VCCINT K13

VCCINT K9

VCCINT L10

VCCINT L12

VCCINT L14

VCCINT M11

VCCINT M13

VCCINT M9

VCCINT N10

VCCINT N12

VCCINT N14

VCCINT P11

VCCINT P13

VCCINT P9

VCCINT R14

VCCO_0B11

VCCO_0B15

VCCO_0B19

VCCO_0B4

VCCO_0B7

VCCO_0E13

VCCO_0E17

VCCO_0E9

VCCO_0G10

VCCO_0G14

VCCO_1C21

VCCO_1E19

VCCO_1G21

VCCO_1J18

VCCO_1L16

VCCO_1L21

VCCO_1N18

VCCO_1R21

VCCO_1U18

VCCO_1W21

VCCO_2AA11

VCCO_2AA15

VCCO_2AA19

VCCO_2AA3

VCCO_2AA7

VCCO_2T13

VCCO_2T9

VCCO_2V12

VCCO_2V16

VCCO_2V8

VCCO_2W5

VCCO_3C2

VCCO_3F4

VCCO_3F6

VCCO_3G2

VCCO_3J5

VCCO_3L2

VCCO_3L7

VCCO_3N5

VCCO_3R2

VCCO_3U5

VCCO_3W2
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GNDA1

GNDA22

GNDAA13

GNDAA17

GNDAA5

GNDAA9

GNDAB1

GNDAB22

GNDB13

GNDB17

GNDB5

GNDB9

GNDD18

GNDD4

GNDE11

GNDE15

GNDE2

GNDE21

GNDE7

GNDG18

GNDG5

GNDH7

GNDJ11

GNDJ13

GNDJ15

GNDJ2

GNDJ21

GNDJ9

GNDK10

GNDK12

GND K14

GND L11

GND L13

GND L18

GND L5

GND L9

GND M10

GND M12

GND M14

GND N11

GND N13

GND N17

GND N2

GND N21

GND N9

GND P10

GND P12

GND P14

GND R18

GND R5

GND U2

GND U21

GND U7

GND V10

GND V14

GND V4

GND W16

GND W19

GND W7
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NCE8

NCF8

NCG8

NCF9

NCG9

NCH10

NCE10

NCF10

NCG11

NCH11

NCE12

NCD12

NCH12

NC F12

NC F13

NC D13

NC H13

NC G13

NC E14

NC F15

NC F14

NC H14

NC P16

NC P15

NC R17
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GND
GND

Platform Flash 
XCF16

BUSY5

CE13 CEO 10

CF 6

CLK12 CLKOUT 9

D0 28

D1 29

D2 32

D3 33

D4 43

D5 44

D6 47

D7 48

DNC 1

DNC 3

DNC 14

DNC 16

DNC 18

DNC 35

DNC 37

DNC 39

DNC 40

DNC 41

DNC 42

EN_EXT_SEL25

GND2

GND7

GND17

GND23

GND31

GND36

GND46

OE/RESET 11

REV_SEL026

REV_SEL127

TCK20 TDI19 TDO 22TMS21

VCCINT4

VCCINT15

VCCINT34

VCCJ24

VCCO8

VCCO30

VCCO38

VCCO45

U9

XCF16PVOG48C

GND

GND

Vin
Vout

U10

TPS60500

1.8V

GND

1.8V

PROM_SDO

100

R5

Res3

PROM_CEO

PROM_CF
PROM_OE/RESET

3.3V

TDO

1K

R8
Res3

PROM_CLK
PROM_CE

TMS
TDO_FPGA
TCK

GND

3.3V

1K

R6
Res3

1K

R7
Res3

3.3V

PROM_CLK
3.3V

PROM_SDO

PROM_OE/RESET

PROM_CF

PROM_CE

3.3V
3.3V

GND

TCK
TDI
TDO_FPGA
TMS

4.7K

R10
Res3 330

R9
Res3

JACK_5V

5V_AN
-5V_AN
VREF

3.3V
2.5V
1.2V

Power Distribution
JACK_5V

POWER DISTRIBUTION

5V_AN
-5V_AN
VREF

3.3V
2.5V
1.2V

3.3V

1.2V

2.5V

JACK_5V

gpmc_a0
gpmc_a1
gpmc_a2
gpmc_a3
gpmc_a4
gpmc_a5
gpmc_a6
gpmc_a7
gpmc_a8
gpmc_a9
gpmc_a10
gpmc_a11
gpmc_a12
gpmc_a13
gpmc_a14
gpmc_a15
gpmc_a16
gpmc_a17
gpmc_a18
gpmc_a19

BoneIf_GPMC_ADDR

BONEIF_GPMC_ADDR

gpmc_ad1
gpmc_ad2
gpmc_ad3
gpmc_ad4
gpmc_ad5
gpmc_ad6
gpmc_ad7
gpmc_ad8
gpmc_ad9
gpmc_ad10
gpmc_ad11
gpmc_ad12
gpmc_ad13
gpmc_ad14
gpmc_ad15

gpmc_ad0

BoneIf_GPMC_DATA

BONEIF_GPMC_DATA

GPMC_AD1
GPMC_AD2

GPMC_AD0

GPMC_AD3
GPMC_AD4
GPMC_AD5
GPMC_AD6
GPMC_AD7
GPMC_AD8
GPMC_AD9
GPMC_AD10
GPMC_AD11
GPMC_AD12
GPMC_AD13
GPMC_AD14
GPMC_AD15

GPMC_A0
GPMC_A1
GPMC_A2
GPMC_A3
GPMC_A4
GPMC_A5
GPMC_A6
GPMC_A7
GPMC_A8
GPMC_A9
GPMC_A10
GPMC_A11
GPMC_A12
GPMC_A13
GPMC_A14
GPMC_A15
GPMC_A16
GPMC_A17
GPMC_A18
GPMC_A19

gpmc_clk_mux0
gpmc_wen
gpmc_oen_ren
gpmc_advn_ale
gpmc_csn0
gpmc_csn1
gpmc_csn2
gpmc_be0n_cle
gpmc_be1n
gpmc_wait0
gpmc_wpn

BoneIf_GPMC_CTRL

BONEIF_GPMC_CTRL

GPMC_ADVN_ALE

GPMC_BE0N_CLE

GPMC_CLK_MUX0

GPMC_OEN_REN

GPMC_CSN0

GPMC_WAIT0
GPMC_WPN

GPMC_BE1N

GPMC_WEN

GPMC_CSN1
GPMC_CSN2

GPMC_BE1N
GPMC_WAIT0

GPMC_WPN

GPMC_AD6

GPMC_AD7

GPMC_AD2

GPMC_AD3
GPMC_ADVN_ALE

GPMC_OEN_REN
GPMC_BE0N_CLE
GPMC_WEN

GPMC_AD13

GPMC_AD12
GPMC_AD9
GPMC_AD10
GPMC_AD15
GPMC_AD14
GPMC_AD11
GPMC_CLK_MUX0
GPMC_AD8
GPMC_CSN2
GPMC_CSN1
GPMC_AD5
GPMC_AD4
GPMC_AD1
GPMC_AD0

GPMC_CSN0

GPMC_A8
GPMC_A10

GPMC_A9
GPMC_A11

GPMC_A18
GPMC_A19

GPMC_A17
GPMC_A15

GPMC_A16
GPMC_A14

GPMC_A12
GPMC_A13

GPMC_A6
GPMC_A7

GPMC_A5

GPMC_A4

GPMC_A2

GPMC_A3

GPMC_A0

GPMC_A1

DQ0
DQ1
DQ2
DQ3
DQ4
DQ5
DQ6
DQ7
DQ8
DQ9
DQ10
DQ11
DQ12
DQ13
DQ14
DQ15
DQ16
DQ17
DQ18
DQ19
DQ20
DQ21
DQ22
DQ23
DQ24
DQ25
DQ26
DQ27
DQ28
DQ29
DQ30
DQ31

MemIf DATA
DQ0
DQ1
DQ2
DQ3
DQ4
DQ5
DQ6
DQ7
DQ8
DQ9
DQ10
DQ11
DQ12
DQ13
DQ14
DQ15
DQ16
DQ17
DQ18
DQ19
DQ20
DQ21
DQ22
DQ23
DQ24
DQ25
DQ26
DQ27
DQ28
DQ29
DQ30
DQ31

MEMIF DATA

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21

MemIf ADDRESS

MEMIF ADDRESS

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17
A18
A19
A20
A21

CERS
T

W
P

O
E

W
E

MemIf FLASH CTRL

M
EM

IF
 F

LA
SH

 C
TR

L

FLASH_WE

FLASH_OE

CE

FLASH_RST

FLASH_WP

B
A

0
B

A
1

C
LK

C
K

E
C

S

C
A

S
R

A
S

W
E

D
Q

M
0

D
Q

M
1

D
Q

M
2

D
Q

M
3

MemIf SDR CTRL

M
EM

IF
 S

D
R

 C
TR

L

B
A

0
B

A
1

C
LK

C
K

E
C

S

C
A

S
R

A
S

SD
R

_W
E

D
Q

M
0

D
Q

M
1

D
Q

M
2

D
Q

M
3

A16

DQ15
DQ14
DQ13

DQ12
DQ11

DQ10
DQ9
DQ8

DQ7

DQ0

DQ6

DQ1

DQ2

DQ3

DQ4
DQ5

A0

DQM1
CLK
CKE

DQM3
DQ31
DQ30
DQ29

BA0

DQM0

SDR_WE
CAS

RAS

CS

BA1

A11

A10

A9
A6

A8
A7

A5

A4

A3

A2
A1

DQM2
DQ16

DQ17

DQ18
DQ19

DQ20

DQ21
DQ22

DQ23

DQ26

DQ27

DQ25

DQ24

DQ28

FLASH_OE

CE

A12

A13
A14

A15

A19
A20

FLASH_WE

FLASH_RST

A21
FLASH_WP

A18

A17

DAC_CLR
DAC_CS
DAC_SCLK

DAC_SDI1
DAC_SDI2
DAC_SDI3
DAC_SDI4
DAC_SDI5
DAC_SDI6
DAC_SDI7
DAC_SDI8

DAC

DAC

DAC_CLR
DAC_CS
CAL_IN_SCK

DAC_SDI1
DAC_SDI2
DAC_SDI3
DAC_SDI4
DAC_SDI5
DAC_SDI6
DAC_SDI7
DAC_SDI8

CAL_IN_SCK

DAC_CS

DAC_CLR

DAC_SDI1

DAC_SDI2

DAC_SDI4

DAC_SDI3

DAC_SDI5

DAC_SDI6

DAC_SDI8
DAC_SDI7

3.3V

GND

VBUS1

D-2

D+3

GND4

SHLD5

J3

440247-1

GND

GND

USBD+
USBD-

USBD+
USBD-

TCK

TMS

TDI
TDO

3.3V

CTS
DTR

GND

RTS

RXD

Tck
Tdi
Tdo
Tms
Trst

TXD

USBD+
USBD-

DCD

1.8V

JTAG1

FT2232HJtag

_1.8V_NC

OUT 3EN1

G
N

D
2

V
C

C
4

XT1
EMK43

100nF

C11
Cap Semi

3.3V3.3V

GND

GND

FPGA_CLK

FPGA_CLK

BP2 BP3BP1

100K

R47
Res3

100K

R48
Res3

100K

R49
Res3

GND GND GND

3.3V

100pF

C12
Cap Semi

100pF

C13
Cap Semi

100pF

C14
Cap Semi

GND GND GND

100

R50
Res3

100

R51
Res3

100

R52
Res3

BP3BP2BP1

D3
LED0

470

R53
Res3

470

R54
Res3

470

R55
Res3

3.3V

LED1 LED2 LED3

D4
LED0

D5
LED0

BP1

BP2
BP3

LED1

LED2
LED3

DIN1

DIN2

SIN1

SIN2

DOUT1

DOUT2

SOUT1

SOUT2

EN1

EN2

SPW_IF

SPW_IFDIN2
SIN2
DOUT2
SOUT2
EN2

DIN1
SIN1
DOUT1
SOUT1
EN1

EN2

DIN2

SIN2

SOUT2

DOUT2
EN1

DIN1

SIN1

SOUT1

DOUT1

100nF

C16
Cap Semi

2.5V

GND

100nF

C17
Cap Semi

2.5V

GND

100nF

C18
Cap Semi

2.5V

GND

100nF

C15
Cap Semi

2.5V

GND

100nF

C19
Cap Semi

GND

1.2V

100nF

C20
Cap Semi

GND

1.2V

100nF

C21
Cap Semi

GND

1.2V

100nF

C22
Cap Semi

1.2V

GND

100nF

C23
Cap Semi

1.2V

GND

100nF

C24
Cap Semi

1.2V

GND

3.3V

100nF

C25
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C26
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C27
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C28
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C29
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C30
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C31
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C32
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C33
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C34
Cap Semi

GND

3.3V

100nF

C35
Cap Semi

GND

CAL_IN

CNV
SCK
SDI
SDO

Analog_In

ANALOG_IN

CAL_IN

CAL_IN_CNV

CAL_IN_SDO

CAL_IN_SCK

GND

CAL_IN_SDO

CAL_IN_CNV

LEON_TXD
LEON_RXD

LEON_TXD

LEON_RXD
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